



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

November 18, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Conyngham Township v.
Sanitary Sewer Authority of the Borough of Shickshinny
Docket No. C-2021-3023624
I&E Main Brief

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
B.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
III.	BURDEN OF PROOF	10
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
V.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	THE AUTHORITY OPERATED AS A DE FACTO PUBLIC UTILITY WHEN IT DIRECTLY CHARGED TOWNSHIP CUSTOMERS FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SERVICE.....	12
B.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD DIRECT THE AUTHORITY TO PAY A CIVIL PENALTY, ISSUE CUSTOMER REFUNDS, AND APPLY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE	22
VI.	CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX A – Proposed Findings of Fact

APPENDIX B – Proposed Conclusions of Law

APPENDIX C – Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronimink Transp. Co. v. P.S.C.</i> , 170 A. 375 (Pa. Super. 1934).....	21
<i>Borough of Ambridge v. P.S.C.</i> , 165 A. 47 (Pa. Super. 1933).....	21
<i>Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).....	11
<i>County of Dauphin v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 634 A.2d 281, 283 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	14, 22
<i>County of Dauphin v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 634 A.2d at 283, <i>supra</i>	16
<i>Drexelbrook Associates v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 212 A.2d 237, 239 (Pa. 1965).....	21
<i>Edan Transp. Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 623 A.2d 6 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993)	11
<i>Fisher v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 431 A.2d 394 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981)	13
<i>In Re Acquisition of Water System in White Oak Borough</i> , 93 A.2d 437 (Pa. 1953).....	13
<i>Mill v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).....	11
<i>Norfolk & W.Ry. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980)	11
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)	10
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</i> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950)	11
<i>State College Borough Authority v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 31 A.2d 557 (Pa. Super. 1943)	13
<i>State College Borough Authority v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 31 A.2d 557, 562 (Pa. Super. 1943)	15, 23
<i>Waltman v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 596 A.2d 1221, 1223-4 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991)	21

Commission Orders

<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff v. UGI Utilities, Inc.</i> , Docket No. M-2010-2138591 (Order entered October 25, 2010).....	22
<i>Petition of Skytop Lodge Corporation for a Declaratory Order</i> , Docket No. P-2013-2354659 (Order entered July 24, 2014)	20

Statutes

2 Pa.C.S. § 704..... 11

26 U.S.C.S. § 162(f) 25

41 P.S. § 202 27

53 Pa.C.S. § 5603(a) 13

53 Pa.C.S. § 5603(b)..... 13

53 Pa.C.S. § 5603(c) 13

53 Pa.C.S. § 5603(e) 13

53 Pa.C.S. § 5607(d)(13) 16

53 Pa.C.S. §§ 5601 *et seq.* 13

66 Pa.C.S. § 102..... 13

66 Pa.C.S. § 102(1)(vi) 19, 20

66 Pa.C.S. § 1101..... 1, 19

66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(5) 10, 12, 26

66 Pa.C.S. § 1103..... 1

66 Pa.C.S. § 1312(a) 1, 27

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501..... 12

66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a)-(b) 1, 22, 25

66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a) 10

66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101 *et seq.* 3

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(2)..... 3

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 22

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) 26

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1)..... 22

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2)..... 23

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3)..... 24

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4)..... 24

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5)..... 24

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6)..... 25

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7)..... 25

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8)..... 25

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9)..... 26

52 Pa. Code § 69.1401 19

52 Pa. Code § 69.1401(c)(1)-(3)..... 20
